As per Ind AS 101, para D7AA, a first-time adopter to Ind ASs may elect to continue with the carrying value for all
of its property, plant and equipment as recognized in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind ASs,
measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary
adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets at their previous GAAP carrying value.

II Estimates :

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made
for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
Ind AS estimates as at 01st April, 2023 and 31st March, 2024 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made
in the conformity with previous GAAP

   (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars

As at 31st March 2024
As at As at

31st March 2023 1st April
2023

As per Ind As As per As per Ind As As per
Indian
GAPP Adj Ind As Indian

GAPP Adj Ind As

I ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 51516.08 -25.49 51490.59 52253.12 -24.76 52228.36
(b) Other intangible Assets 522.73 0.00 522.73 550.63 0.00 550.63
(c) Capital work-in-progress 156.63 -72.67 83.96 551.47 0.00 551.47

(d) Intangible Assts under
Development  0.00 72.67 72.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

52195.44 -25.49 52169.95 53355.22 -24.76 53330.46
(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments 801.00 17.11 818.11 1.00 59.67 60.67
(ii) Other Financial Assets  0.00 374.97 374.97 0.00 372.91 372.91

(f) Other non-current assets 481.52 -374.97 106.55 688.30 -372.91 315.39
1282.52 17.11 1299.63 689.30 59.67 748.96

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

SUDIVA SPINNERS PRIVATE LIMITED

81

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories 28750.68 0.00 28750.68 22062.87 0.00 22062.87
(b) Financial assets

 (i) Investments 15.00 -15.00 0.00 60.00 -60.00 0.00
(ii) Trade receivables 13893.55 0.00 13893.55 12332.48 0.00 12332.48
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 18.65 7.10 25.75 572.95 7.01 579.97
(iv) Bank balances other than
(ii) above 347.73 0.00 347.73 292.94 0.00 292.94
(v) Loan & Advances 0.00 27.59 27.59 0.00 37.07 37.07
(vi) Other financial assets 0.00 7.68 7.68 0.00 7.77 7.77

(c) Current tax assets (net) 0.00 206.40 206.40 0.00 124.73 124.73
(d) Other current assets 5747.82 -241.67 5506.14 5522.34 -169.56 5352.78

48773.43 -7.90 48765.53  40843.59 -52.99 40790.60
102251.39 -16.28 102235.11 94888.10 -18.08 94870.02

II
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1650.00 0.00 1650.00 1650.00 0.00 1650.00
(b) Other equity 24442.61 19.10 24461.71 21165.99 8.58 21174.57

26092.61 19.10 26111.71 22815.99 8.58 22824.57
2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 30068.16 -32.22 30035.94 37128.26 -40.59 37087.67
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2995.24 -0.05 2995.18 2441.89 -54.28 2387.61
(c) Non current liabilities 25.47 0.00 25.47 6.43 0.00 6.43

33088.87 -32.27 33056.60  39576.58 -94.87 39481.71
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 38730.15 -3.44 38726.71 30057.11 -3.67 30053.44
(ii) Trade payables 0.00
Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises;

0.00 1863.83 1863.83 0.00 502.63 502.63

Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises;

2974.31 -1855.85 1118.45 1067.79 -396.59 671.20

(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.00 1215.50 1215.50 0.00 1074.51 1074.51
(b) Other current liabilities 1365.45 -1223.15 142.30 1370.64 -1108.68 261.97

43069.91 -3.11 43066.80  32495.54 68.21 32563.75
102251.39 -16.28 102235.11  94888.10 -18.08 94870.02

Reconciliation of other equity as on 1st April 2023 as per IGAAP and Ind AS

 Particulars  Securities
Premium

Surplus of profit
and loss account

OCI
(Investments)

OCI (Forward
Contracts)  Total

As at 1st April 2023 1303.99 19862.00   21165.99
Add: Premium on forward contracts 143.79 143.79
Add: Reversal of Borrowing Cost 31.15 31.15
Add : Reversal of depreciation 0.04 0.04
Add : Reversal of acturial valuation loss
of gratuity 15.99 15.99

Less Borrowing cost amortised -4.68 -4.68
Less: OCI on defined benefit plan -15.99 -15.99
Less: OCI on Investments -0.33 -0.33
Less: OCI on Forward Contracts -161.39 -161.39
  1303.99 20032.30 -0.33 -161.39 21174.57

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

SUDIVA SPINNERS PRIVATE LIMITED

82

Reconciliation of other equity as on 31st March 2024 as per IGAAP and Ind AS

 Particulars   Securities
Premium

Surplus of profit
and loss account

OCI
(Investments)

OCI (Forward
Contracts)  Total

As at 31st March 2024 1303.99 23138.62   24442.61
Add: Reversal of Borrowing Cost 31.15 31.15
Add : Reversal of depreciation 1.47 1.47
Add : Reversal of acturial valuation loss
of gratuity 28.13 28.13

Less: Premium on forward contracts -0.12 -0.12
Less : Borrowing cost amortised -15.36 -15.36
Less: OCI on defined benefit plan -28.13 -28.13
Add: OCI on Investments 2.11 2.11
Less: OCI on Forward Contracts -0.16 -0.16

1303.99 23155.77 2.11 -0.16 24461.71

Reconciliation of the comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2024

Particulars As per Ind As As per
Indian GAPP Adjustment Ind As

I. Revenue from operations 102943.57 -185.13 102758.43
II. Other Income 81.68 5.93 87.61

III. Total Revenue (I+II) 103025.24 -179.20 102846.04
IV. Expenses:

Cost of material consumed 76258.70 25.35 76284.05
Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-
in- trade 517.18 -25.35 491.83

Employee benefits expense 3833.36 -6.21 3827.15
Finance costs 3801.63 -164.10 3637.53
Depreciation and amortization expense 3463.97 -1.43 3462.54
Other expenses 11331.29 133.55 11464.84

Total Expenses 99206.13 -38.19 99167.94
V. Profit before  tax (III-IV) 3819.11 -141.01 3678.10

VI. Tax expense:
Current Tax 1.37 0.00 1.37
Income Tax Earlier Year -12.23 0.00 -12.23
Deferred Tax 553.35 0.00 553.35

VII. Profit (Loss) for the period (V -VI ) 3276.62 -141.01 3135.62
VIII Other comprehensive income

  a. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 -9.70 -9.70
   Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 0.00 0.00
  b. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 215.45 215.45

Income tax relating to items that will 0.00 -54.23 -54.23be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income 0.00 151.53 151.53

IX Total Comprehensive Income(VII+VIII) 3276.62 10.52 3287.15
Earnings per equity share - Annualized: (Basic & Diluted) 19.85 -0.85 19.00

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note

Notes:
1.   Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products were presented at gross value and cash discounts, quantity discounts,

rebate & claimes, etc. are shown under finance / selling expenses. Now, the revenue is presented net of cash discounts, rebate,
claims, etc. There is no impact on the total equity and profits. However revenue from operations have reduced by Rs. 185.13 lacs
during FY 2023-24.

2.   Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains/losses were recognized in the statement of Profit & Loss. Under Ind AS the actuarial gains/

[…]

As per Ind AS 101, para D7AA, a first-time adopter to Ind ASs may elect to continue with the carrying value for all
of its property, plant and equipment as recognized in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind ASs,
measured as per the previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary
adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets at their previous GAAP carrying value.

II Estimates :

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made
for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
Ind AS estimates as at 01st April, 2023 and 31st March, 2024 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made
in the conformity with previous GAAP

 Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024 and 01st April 2023  (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars

As at 31st March 2024
As at As at

31st March 2023 1st April
2023

As per Ind As As per As per Ind As As per
Indian
GAPP Adj Ind As Indian

GAPP Adj Ind As

I ASSETS
1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 55375.70 -25.49 55350.22 52253.12 -24.76 52228.36
(b) Other intangible Assets 522.73 0.00 522.73 550.63 0.00 550.63
(c) Capital work-in-progress 156.63 -72.67 83.96 551.47 0.00 551.47

(d) Intangible Assts under
Development  0.00 72.67 72.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

56055.07 -25.49 56029.58 53355.22 -24.76 53330.46
(e) Financial assets

(i) Investments 0.00 17.11 17.11 0.00 59.67 59.67
(ii) Other Financial Assets  0.00 374.97 374.97 0.00 372.91 372.91

 (f) Other non-current assets 488.09 -374.97 113.12 688.44 -372.91 315.53
488.09 17.11 505.20 688.44 59.67 748.11

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories 28750.68 0.00 28750.68 22062.87 0.00 22062.87
(b) Financial assets

 (i) Investments 15.00 -15.00 0.00 60.00 -60.00 0.00
(ii) Trade receivables 13893.55 0.00 13893.55 12332.48 0.00 12332.48
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 287.01 7.10 294.11 573.48 7.01 580.49
(iv) Bank balances other than
(ii) above 347.73 0.00 347.73 292.94 0.00 292.94
(v) Loan & Advances 0.00 27.59 27.59 0.00 37.07 37.07
(vi) Other financial assets 6.50 7.68 14.18 0.00 7.77 7.77

(c) Current tax assets (net) 0.00 206.40 206.41 0.00 124.73 124.73
(d) Other current assets 5750.02 -241.67 5508.35 5522.39 -169.56 5352.83

49050.49 -7.90 49042.60  40844.16 -52.99 40791.17
105593.66 -16.28 105577.38 94887.82 -18.08 94869.74

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

SUDIVA SPINNERS PRIVATE LIMITED

127

II
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1 Equity
(a) Equity share capital 1650.00 0.00 1650.00 1650.00 0.00 1650.00
(b) Other equity 24444.20 19.10 24463.30 21165.59 8.58 21174.17

26094.20 19.10 26113.30 22815.59 8.58 22824.17
2 Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 32829.54 -32.22 32797.32 37128.26 -40.59 37087.67
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2995.64 -0.05 2995.59 2441.89 -54.28 2387.61
(c) Non current liabilities 25.47 0.00 25.47 6.43 0.00 6.43

35850.66 -32.27 35818.39  39576.58 -94.87 39481.71
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings 39048.77 -3.44 39045.33 30057.11 -3.67 30053.44
(ii) Trade payables 0.00
Total outstanding dues of
micro enterprises and small
enterprises;

0.00 1863.83 1863.83 0.00 502.63 502.63

Total outstanding dues of
creditors other than micro
enterprises and small
enterprises;

3110.35 -1855.85 1254.50 1067.79 -396.59 671.20

(iii) Other financial liabilities 0.00 1237.60 1237.60 0.00 1074.63 1074.63
(b) Other current liabilities 1489.68 -1245.24 244.44 1370.76 -1108.79 261.97

43648.80 -3.11 43645.70  32495.65 68.21 32563.86
105593.66 -16.28 105577.38  94887.82 -18.08 94869.74

Reconciliation of other equity as on 1st April 2023 as per IGAAP and Ind AS

 Particulars  Securities
Premium

Surplus of profit
and loss account

OCI
(Investments)

OCI (Forward
Contracts)  Total

As at 1st April 2023 1303.99 19861.60   21165.59
Add: Premium on forward contracts 143.79 143.79
Add: Reversal of Borrowing Cost 31.15 31.15
Add : Reversal of depreciation 0.04 0.04
Add : Reversal of acturial valuation loss
of gratuity 15.99 15.99

Less Borrowing cost amortised -4.68 -4.68
Less: OCI on defined benefit plan -15.99 -15.99
Less: OCI on Investments -0.33 -0.33
Less: OCI on Forward Contracts -161.39 -161.39
  1303.99 20031.90 -0.33 -161.39 21174.17

Reconciliation of other equity as on 31st March 2024 as per IGAAP and Ind AS

 Particulars   Securities
Premium

Surplus of profit
and loss account

OCI
(Investments)

OCI (Forward
Contracts)  Total

As at 31st March 2024 1303.99 23140.20   24444.19
Add: Reversal of Borrowing Cost 31.15 31.15
Add : Reversal of depreciation 1.47 1.47
Add : Reversal of acturial valuation loss
of gratuity 28.13 28.13

Less: Premium on forward contracts -0.12 -0.12
Less : Borrowing cost amortised -15.36 -15.36
Less: OCI on defined benefit plan -28.13 -28.13
Add: OCI on Investments 2.11 2.11
Less: OCI on Forward Contracts -0.16 -0.16

1303.99 23157.35 2.11 -0.16 24463.30

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

SUDIVA SPINNERS PRIVATE LIMITED

128

Reconciliation of the comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2024

Particulars As per Ind As As per

Indian GAPP Adjustment Ind As
I. Revenue from operations 102943.57 -185.13 102758.43

II. Other Income 81.68 5.62 87.30
III. Total Revenue (I+II) 103025.24 -179.51 102846.04
IV. Expenses:

Cost of material consumed 76258.70 25.35 76284.05
Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-
in- trade 517.18 -25.35 491.83

Employee benefits expense 3833.36 -6.21 3827.15
Finance costs 3807.88 -164.10 3643.78
Depreciation and amortization expense 3467.18 -1.44 3465.74
Other expenses 11319.44 133.24 11452.68

Total Expenses 99203.74 -38.51 99165.24
V. Profit before  tax (III-IV) 3821.51 -141.00 3680.50

VI. Tax expense:
Current Tax 1.37 0.00 1.37
Income Tax Earlier Year -12.23 0.00 -12.23
Deferred Tax 553.76 0.00 553.76

VII. Profit (Loss) for the period (V -VI ) 3278.61 -141.00 3137.60
VIII Other comprehensive income

  a. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 -9.70 -9.70
   Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or

loss 0.00 0.00 0.00
  b. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 0.00 215.45 215.45

Income tax relating to items that will 0.00 -54.23 -54.23be reclassified to profit or loss
Total other comprehensive income 0.00 151.53 151.53

IX Total Comprehensive Income(VII+VIII) 3278.61 10.53 3289.13
Earnings per equity share - Annualized: (Basic & Diluted) 19.87 -0.85 19.02

The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirement for the purpose of this note

Notes:
1.   1 Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products were presented at gross value and cash discounts, quantity discounts,

rebate & claimes, etc. are shown under finance / selling expenses. Now, the revenue is presented net of cash discounts, rebate,
claims, etc. There is no impact on the total equity and profits. However revenue from operations have reduced by Rs. 185.13 lacs
during FY 2023-24.

2.   2. Under previous GAAP, actuarial gains/losses were recognized in the statement of Profit & Loss. Under Ind AS the actuarial gains/